Thanks Brendon.If you can turn to page 19, you will see the first and most important take out is that we have exceeded prospectus forecasts across all metrics – both on pro forma and statutory (which is on the next page).More importantly we continued our long run of year on year revenue growth …Looking at the pro forma numbers:Our revenue increased by 7.1% on the previous corresponding period  EBITDA increased by almost 30C% andOur adjusted NPAT came in at $18.2 million which is more than a 220% increaseAcross all divisions we had continued to achieve strong margins and in the last quarter the business saw revenue increase of 13%  compared to last year.  Revenue growth, our continued delivery against our business strategy, the benefits of operations leveraging and market expansion places us strongly for continued future growth. On page 21 …

20STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

YEAR-ON-YEAR STATUTORY RESULTS OVERVIEW

 Statutory results exceeding forecast on all key
financial performance metrics

 Employee expense benefit variance to forecast
due to lower costs of closing Management
Equity Plan

 Key differences between the Statutory and Pro
Forma are:
– costs and tax implications specifically relating to

the IPO
– effect of operating and capital structure put in

place at the time of the IPO.

Statutory ($m) CY2014 CY2013
Actual Forecast Change (%) Actual Change (%)

Revenue 261.3 258.6 1.0% 250.4 4.4%
Cost of media sites and production (173.3) (173.0) (0.2)% (167.5) (3.5)%

Gross profit 88.0 85.6 2.8% 82.9 6.1%
Employee benefit expense (36.5) (39.0) 6.3% (36.8) 0.7%

Other operating expenses (15.5) (15.7) 0.9% (17.0) 8.9%

Total operating expenditure (52.1) (54.7) 4.8% (53.8) 3.3%
EBITDA (pre-impairment charge) 35.9 30.9 16.2% 29.1 23.6%
Depreciation (13.5) (14.2) 4.9% (14.3) 5.4%

EBITA (pre-impairment charge) 22.4 16.7 34.0% 14.8 51.5%
Amortisation (8.9) (9.0) 0.5% (9.5) 6.1%

EBIT 13.5 7.7 74.1% 5.3 155.6%
Net finance costs (26.0) (26.2) 0.8% (21.9) (18.7)%

Share of NPAT from associates 0.3 0.2 33.5% - nm

Impairment charge (11.1) (11.1) 0.0% - nm

Profit / (loss) before tax (23.3) (29.3) 20.5% (16.6) (40.4)%
Income tax (expense)/benefit (1.5) 0.9 (269.2)% (2.3) 36.5%

Profit / (loss) after tax (24.8) (28.5) 13.0% (18.9) (31.1)%
Add: Amortisation 8.9 9.0 (0.5)% 9.5 (6.1)%

Add: Impairment charge 11.1 11.1 0.0% - nm

Adjusted NPAT (4.7) (8.4) 43.7% (9.4) 49.7%

21STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

STATUTORY TO PRO FORMA RESULTS
RECONCILIATION

 Pro forma adjustments reflect transition of
company to public listing in December 2014

 Adjustments are non-recurring in nature

 Statutory and pro forma NPAT include impact of
$11.1m non-cash asset write-down

$'m CY2014
Actual

CY2014
Forecast

CY2013
Actual

Statutory revenue 261.3 258.6 250.4

Discontinued operations (0.5) (0.4) (6.9)

Pro forma revenue 260.8 258.2 243.5

Statutory NPAT (24.8) (28.5) (18.9)

Discontinued operations 0.1 0.1 0.2

Transaction costs and shareholder fees 3.3 3.3 4.9

Listed public company costs (1.1) (1.1) (1.2)

[…]

Key drivers of capital expenditure in CY2014:
– Digital signage rollout in Retail & Place
– Emporium & Macquarie retail centres
– Qantas Lounges & Q-view

 Significant capital planned in 2015 to support
digital expansion of Road and Retail

3.3 3.1 3.6

7.9 9.3

26.713.7
11.2 12.3

30.3

0

10

20

30

40

50

CY12A CY13A CY14A CY15F
Maintenance capex Growth capex

Capex ($m)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Just like to highlight the significant capital planned for 2015 as the company kicks into its next stage of digital roll out, with a focus on road and retail as outlined in our prospectus.The Capex level is likely to be similar in 2016 before dropping back to 13/14 levels.

25STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

BALANCE SHEET AND CREDIT METRICS

 Very strong balance sheet and cash position

 Cash and equivalents increased through the
peak 2nd half trading period

 Net debt / FY2014 pro forma EBITDA of 1.5x

 Well within debt covenants under New Banking
Facilities

 Capacity to grow backed by $140 million banking
facility

$'m Actual
31-Dec-14

Borrowings 81.9

Cash and cash equivalents (20.2)

Net total indebtedness 61.7

Net debt / CY2014 pro forma EBITDA 1.5x

$'m Statutory
31-Dec-14

Pro Forma
30-Jun-14

Cash and cash equivalents 20.2 5.6

Other current assets 65.6 64.5

Total current assets 85.8 70.1

Property, plant and equipment 62.4 64.1

Intangible assets and goodwill 217.6 225.9

Other non-current assets 10.1 10.7

Total non-current assets 290.1 300.7

Total assets 375.9 370.8

Trade and other payables 26.5 33.8

Other 11.3 10.9

Total current liabilities 37.8 44.7

Borrowings 81.7 81.8

Other non-current liabilities 14.8 15.1

Total non-current liabilities 96.4 96.9

Total liabilities 134.3 141.6

Net assets 241.6 229.2

Presenter
Presentation Notes
On the balance sheet, it is very strong Net debt to EBITDA of 1.5 timesWell within banking covenants And have capacity for growth initiatives including potential strategic acquisitions if and when they arise, with a $140 million bank facility.

OUTLOOK

27STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

29.3 33.0
42.1

48.6

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 Forecast

CY2015 OUTLOOK

RECONFIRMING
PROSPECTUS PRO
FORMA CY2015F:
• $266.4m revenues
• $48.6m EBITDA
• $22.2m Adjusted

NPAT
• 14.8 cents Adjusted

EPS

EBITDA ($A millions)

Dividend
 Currently anticipate that both an interim and final dividend